

No. 21-29

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BLAKE LEITCH, SHERI LASH, BETH POLLO, HEIDI PARENT, JIM
SODARO, TONI HEAD, CONNIE AMETER, TAIRANCE MCGEE,
AND JACK DEHEVE,

PETITIONERS,

V.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, COUNCIL 31, AFL-CIO,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

William L. Messenger
National Right to Work
Foundation
8001 Braddock Rd.
Suite 600
Springfield, VA 22160
(703) 321-8510
wlm@nrtw.org

Jeffrey M. Schwab
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Street
Suite 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 637-2280
jschwab@libertyjustice-
center.org

August 17, 2021

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This Court should correct the misapplication of *Wyatt v. Cole* by the lower courts and resolve the conflict between the Third Circuit and several other Circuit Courts. 2

II. This case presents questions of national importance..... 5

III. This case is an excellent vehicle to resolve the questions presented..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	5
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	2
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944)	6
<i>Diamond v. Pa. State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 972 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2020).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , (“ <i>Janus II</i> ”) 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	5, 6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	1, 3, 7
<i>Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	7
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	1, 2
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	5
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995)	4
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	1
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	1, 2

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	passim
